Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 10,000,000 shares
authorized; none issued and outstanding after restatement 631 (631 )c -
Common Stock, $0.001 par value, 200,000,000 shares
authorized, 42,395,366 issued and outstanding 42,395 - 42,395
Additional paid in capital 7,860,331 6,256,376 c,d 14,116,707
Deficit accumulated in development stage company (9,388,148) (6,479,862 )a,b,d (15,868,010)
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT (1,484,791) (224,117 ) (1,708,908 )

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT $213,251 $ (210,000 ) $3,251

Footnotes:
a: Reverse stock subscription receivable as not a valid transaction
b: Adjust for write off of impaired joint venture in 2006
c: Establish a payable and reverse amounts received for unconverted preferred stock issued without proper authority

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

138

d: Recognize value of common stock and warrants issued for services
e: Reconciliation of amounts due former officer

F-7

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

139

VICTORY ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007
As Originally Restatement As
Reported Adjustments Restated

REVENUES $- $ - $-

COSTS AND EXPENSES
General and administrative expenses 3,890,188 6,429,862 a,b,c 10,320,050
Total expenses 3,890,188 6,429,862 10,320,050

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS (3,890,188 ) (6,429,862 ) (10,320,050)

OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSE

Interest expense 6,639 - 6,639
Total other expense 6,639 - 6,639

NET LOSS $(3,896,827 ) $ (6,429,862 ) $(10,326,689)

Weighted average shares, basic and diluted 23,953,149 (365,720 )d 23,587,429
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $(0.16 ) $ 17.58 $(0.44 )

Footnotes:
a: Reverse stock subscription receivable as not a valid transaction
b: Adjust for write off of worthless joint venture in 2006
c: Recognize value of common stock and warrants issued for services
d: Recalculated to tie to stock transfer ledger

F-8

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

140

VICTORY ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007
As Originally Restatement As
Reported Adjustments Restated

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net loss $(3,896,827) $ (6,429,862 )a,b,c $(10,326,689)
Adjustment to reconcile net loss from operations to net cash
provided by (used in) operating activities
Common stock for services 447,400 9,045,265 c 9,492,665
Warrants for services - 109,000 c 109,000
Change in working capital
Subscriptions receivable (160,000 ) 160,000 a -
Accounts payable 15,661 (79 )e 15,582
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (3,593,766) 2,884,324 (709,442 )

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Net cash used in investing activities - - -

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Bank line of credit net borrowings (repayments) 24,899 - 24,899
Proceeds from former officer 687,794 - 687,794
Contributed capital 2,270,383 (2,270,383 )a -
Sale of common stock 1,189,020 (1,189,020 )a -
Revaluation of stock subscriptions (575,000 ) 575,000 a -
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 3,597,096 (2,884,403 ) 712,693

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 3,330 (79 ) 3,251

Beginning cash and cash equivalents (79 ) 79 e -

Ending cash and cash equivalents $3,251 $ - $3,251

Supplemental schedule of non-cash investing and financing
activities:
Preferred stock converted to common stock $- $ 29,336 d $29,336

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:
Cash paid during the period for
Interest $- $ - $-
Income taxes $- $ - $-

Footnotes:
a: Reverse stock subscription receivable as an inappropriate transaction
b: Adjust for write off of worthless joint venture in 2006
c: Recognize value of common stock and warrants issued for services
d: Preferred stock converted to common stock

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

141

e: Reclass for proper presentation

F-9

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

142

VICTORY ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)

March 31, 2008 December 31, 2007
As Originally Restatement As As
Reported Adjustments Restated Restated

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $- - $- $ 3,251
Receivable from related party - 300,000 f 300,000 -
Subscriptions receivable 160,000 (160,000 )a - -
Total current assets 160,000 140,000 300,000 3,251

FIXED ASSETS
Furniture and equipment 2,294 - 2,294 2,294
Accumulated depreciation (2,294 ) - (2,294 ) (2,294 )
Total furniture and equipment - - - -

Drilling costs in process 3,036,000 (1,916,000 )e 1,120,000 -
Oil and natural gas properties - 1,436,599 e 1,436,599 -
Accumulated depletion - (59,149 )e (59,149 ) -
Total production assets, net 3,036,000 (538,550 ) 2,497,450

Other Assets
Investment in joint venture 50,000 (50,000 )b - -

TOTAL ASSETS $3,246,000 $ (448,550 ) $2,797,450 $ 3,251

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
DEFICIT

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Bank overdraft $23,773 $179 g $23,952 $ -
Accounts payable 32,485 (2,602 )f 29,883 34,803
Line of credit - bank 81,860 (2,668 )g 79,192 81,860
Loans payable to related party - 300,000 f 300,000 -
Liability for unauthorized preferred stock
issued - 202,147 c 202,147 217,614
Stock subscriptions payable 203,500 (203,500 )a - -
Amounts due former officer 1,369,339 52,029 g 1,421,368 1,377,882
Total Current Liabilities 1,710,957 345,585 2,056,542 1,712,159

OTHER LIABILITIES
Asset Retirement Obligation - 15,879 f 15,879 -
TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,710,957 361,464 2,072,421 1,712,159

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
586 (586 )c - -

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

143

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value,
10,000,000 shares authorized; none issued
and outstanding after restatement
Common Stock, $0.001 par value,
200,000,000 shares authorized,
60,028,124 and 16,497,766 issued and
outstanding, respectively 60,028 - 60,028 42,395
Additional paid in capital 9,110,743 9,378,726 c,d,f 18,489,469 14,116,707
Accumulated deficit (7,636,314) (10,188,154 )a,b,c,d,e,f,g (17,824,468) (15,868,010 )
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
(DEFICIT) 1,535,043 (810,014 ) 725,029 (1,708,908 )

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT) $3,246,000 $ (448,550 ) $2,797,450 $ 3,251

Footnotes:
a: Reverse stock subscription receivable as not a valid transaction
b: Adjust for write off of worthless joint venture in 2006
c: Establish a payable and reverse amounts received for unconverted preferred stock issued without proper authority
d: Recognize value of common stock and warrants issued for services
e: Properly record costs of drilling and related depletion
f: Consolidation with Aurora Energy Partners
g: Reconciliation of amounts due former officer

F-10

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

144

VICTORY ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

For the Three Months Ended March 31,
2008 2007

As Originally Restatement As As
Reported Adjustments Restated Restated

REVENUES $252,000 $184,974 a,d $436,974 $-

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Costs of production 103,700 183,722 a,d 287,422 -
General and administrative expense 1,396,466 613,563 b,d 2,010,029 6,252,297
Depletion and accretion - 59,511 c,d 59,511 -
Malfeasance losses - 36,470 f 36,470 -
Total expenses 1,500,166 893,266 2,393,432 6,252,297

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS (1,248,166 ) (708,292 ) (1,956,458 ) (6,252,297 )

OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSE
Sale of working interest in wells (3,000,000 ) 3,000,000 e - -
Total other income (expense) (3,000,000 ) 3,000,000 - -
NET INCOME (LOSS) $1,751,834 $(3,708,292 ) $(1,956,458 ) $(6,252,297 )

Weighted average shares, basic and diluted 106,041,725 (57,784,025)g 48,257,700 10,354,996
Net income (loss) per share, basic and diluted $0.02 $0.06 $(0.04 ) $(0.60 )

Footnotes:
a: Properly accrue verifiable revenue amounts and related costs
b: Recognize value of common stock and warrants issued for services
c: Properly record costs of drilling and related depletion
d: Consolidation with Aurora Energy Partners
e: Reverse inappropraite entry
f: Post investigation
g: Recalculated to tie to stock transfer ledger

F-11

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

145

VICTORY ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

(Unaudited)

For the Three Months Ended March 31,
2008 2008 2007

As Originally Restatement As As
Reported Adjustments Restated Restated

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income (loss) $1,751,834 $ (3,708,292 ) $(1,956,458) $(6,252,297)
Adjustment to reconcile net loss from operations to net
cash provided by (used in) operating activities
Depletion - 59,149 e 59,149 -
Accretion to asset retirement obligation - 362 e 362 -
Common stock for services 1,268,000 343,625 d 1,611,625 6,033,310
Warrants for services - 245,000 d 245,000 -
Change in working capital
Receivable from related party - (300,000 )f (300,000 ) -
Bank overdraft - 23,952 g 23,952 -
Accounts payable (2,318 ) (2,603 )f,g (4,921 ) 13,197
Asset retirement obligations - 15,517 e 15,517 -
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 3,017,516 (3,323,290 ) (305,774 ) (205,790 )

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Drilling costs (3,036,000) 1,916,000 f (1,120,000) -
Purchase of wells - (1,436,599 )f (1,436,599) -
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (3,036,000) 479,401 (2,556,599)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Bank line of credit net borrowings (repayments) (2,668 )g (2,668 ) 22,886
Proceeds from notes payable to related parties 300,000 g 300,000
Proceeds from former officer (8,540 ) 219,255 g 210,715
Payments to former officer (167,225 )d (167,225 ) 183,496
Sale of common stock 42,000 d 42,000 -
Aurora capital contributions - 2,750,000 f 2,750,000 -
Aurora capital distributions - (273,700 )f (273,700 ) -
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (8,540 ) 2,867,662 2,859,122 206,382

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (27,024 ) 23,773 (3,251 ) 592

Beginning cash and cash equivalents 3,251 - 3,251 -

Ending cash and cash equivalents $(23,773 ) $ 23,773 g $- $592

Supplemental schedule of non-cash investing and
financing activities:
Preferred stock converted to common stock $- $ 15,470 h $15,470 $-

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

146

Footnotes:
a: Reverse stock subscription receivable as not a valid transaction
b: Adjust for write off of worthless joint venture in 2006
c: Establish a payable and reverse amounts received for unconverted preferred stock issued without proper authority
d: Recognize value of common stock and warrants issued for services
e: Properly record costs of drilling and related depletion
f: Consolidation with Aurora Energy Partners
g: Reconciliation and presentation
h: Preferred stock converted to common stock

F-12

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

147

VICTORY ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)

June 30, 2008 December 31, 2007
As Originally Restatement As As
Reported Adjustments Restated Restated

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $159 $95 c $254 $ 3,251
Receivable from related party - 300,000 f 300,000 -
Subscriptions receivable 160,000 (160,000 )a - -
Prepaid Expense 7,250 - 7,250 -
Total current assets 167,409 140,095 307,504 3,251

FIXED ASSETS
Furniture and equipment 2,294 - 2,294 2,294
Accumulated depreciation (2,294 ) - (2,294 ) (2,294 )
Total furniture and equipment - - - -

Oil and natural gas working interest 1,570,000 (1,570,000 )e - -
Drilling costs in process 3,564,000 (2,336,894 )e 1,227,106 -
Oil and natural gas properties - 2,571,924 e 2,571,924 -
Accumulated depletion - (174,057 )e (174,057 ) -
Total production assets, net 5,134,000 (1,509,027 ) 3,624,973 -

OTHER ASSETS
Funds held by court - 170,000 f 170,000 -
Investment in joint venture 50,000 (50,000 )b - -

TOTAL ASSETS $5,351,409 $(1,248,932 ) $4,102,477 $ 3,251

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
DEFICIT

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $57,974 $(28,760 )f $29,214 $ 34,803
Bank line of credit 76,545 (1,172 )g 75,373 81,860
Dividend payable 3,953,621 (47 )g 3,953,574 -
Loan payable related party - 210,000 f 210,000 -
Short term Advance 2,078,000 (2,078,000 )g - -
Liability for unauthorized preferred
stock issued - 103,557 a 103,557 217,614
Stock subscriptions payable 203,500 (203,500 )a - -
Amounts due former officer 1,209,779 57,913 g 1,267,692 1,377,882
Total current liabilities 7,579,419 (1,940,009 ) 5,639,410 1,712,159

OTHER LIABILITIES
Asset retirement obligation - 17,366 f 17,366 -

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

148

TOTAL LIABILITIES 7,579,419 (1,922,643 ) 5,656,776 1,712,159

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
(DEFICIT)
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value,
10,000,000 shares authorized; none
issued and outstanding after restatement 2,300 (2,300 )c - -
Common Stock, $0.001 par value,
200,000,000 shares authorized,
96,262,089 and 31,285,366 issued and
outstanding, respectively 96,262 96,262 42,395
Additional paid in capital 10,331,845 11,416,906c,d,f 21,748,751 14,116,707
Accumulated deficit (12,658,417) (10,740,895 )a,b,c,d,e,f,g (23,399,312) (15,868,010 )
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
(DEFICIT) (2,228,010 ) 673,711 (1,554,299 ) (1,708,908 )

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
(DEFICIT) $5,351,409 $(1,248,932 ) $4,102,477 $ 3,251

Footnotes:
a: Reverse stock subscription receivable as not a valid transaction
b: Adjust for write off of worthless joint venture in 2006
c: Establish a payable and reverse amounts received for preferred stock issued without proper authority
d: Recognize value of common stock and warrants issued for services
e: Properly record costs of drilling and related depletion
f: Consolidation with Aurora Energy Partners
g: Reconciliation and presentation

F-13

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

149

VICTORY ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

For the Three Months Ended June 30, For the Six Months Ended June 30,
2008 2007 2008 2007

As
Originally Restatement As As As Originally Restatement As As
Reported Adjustments Restated Restated Reported Adjustments Restated Restated

REVENUES $149,019 $369,686 a,d $518,705 $- $401,019 $554,660 a,d $955,679 $-

COSTS AND
EXPENSES
Costs of
production 464,728 (160,938)a,d 303,790 - 568,428 22,784 a,d 591,212 -
General and
administrative
expense 752,773 (60,827 )b,d 691,946 2,115,549 2,149,239 552,736 b,d 2,701,975 8,367,846
Depletion and
accretion 115,294 c,d 115,294 174,805 c,d 174,805
Malfeasance
losses - 634,565 f 634,565 - - 671,035 f 671,035 -
Loss from
settlement with
former officer - - b 390,000 - - 390,000 b 390,000
Total expenses 1,217,501 528,094 2,135,595 2,115,549 2,717,667 1,811,360 4,529,027 8,367,846

LOSS FROM
OPERATIONS (1,068,482 ) (158,408) (1,616,890 ) (2,115,549 ) (2,316,648 ) (1,256,700 ) (3,573,348 ) (8,367,846 )

OTHER
INCOME AND
EXPENSE
Sale of working
interest in wells - - - - 3,000,000 (3,000,000 )e - -
Interest expense - 4,381 g 4,381 - - 4,381 g 4,381 -
Total other
(income)
expense - 4,381 4,381 - 3,000,000 (2,995,619 ) 4,381 -

NET INCOME
(LOSS) $(1,068,482 ) $(162,789) $(1,621,271 ) $(2,115,549 ) $683,352 $(4,252,319 ) $(3,577,729 ) $(8,367,846 )

Weighted
average shares
basic and
diluted 80,751,752 (149,760)h 80,601,992 20,924,665 294,112,238 (229,682,392)h 64,429,846 15,669,029
Net income
(loss) per share,

$(0.01 ) $1.09 $(0.02 ) $(0.10 ) $0.00 $0.02 $(0.06 ) $(0.53 )

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

150

basic and
diluted

Footnotes:
a: Properly accrue verifiable revenue amounts and related costs
b: Recognize value of common stock and warrants issued for services
c: Properly record costs of drilling and related depletion
d: Consolidation with Aurora Energy Partners
e: Reverse inappropriate entry
f:  Post investigation
g: Reconciliation and presentation
h: Recalculated to tie to stock transfer ledger

F-14

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

151

VICTORY ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

(Unaudited)

For the Six Months Ended June 30,
2008 2008 2007

As Originally As As
Reported Adjustments Restated Restated

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net loss $(2,316,648) $ (1,261,081 ) $(3,577,729) $(8,367,846)
Adjustment to reconcile net loss from operations to net
cash provided by (used in) operating activities
Depletion - 174,057 e 174,057 -
Accretion to asset retirement obligation - 748 e 748 -
Common stock for services 1,967,050 115,075 d 2,082,125 8,012,726
Common stock for settlement - 390,000 d 390,000 -
Warrants for services - 313,726 d 313,726 -
Declaration of stock dividend - (3,953,573 )h (3,953,573) -
Change in working capital
Receivable from related party - (300,000 )f (300,000 ) -
Funds held by court - (170,000 )f (170,000 ) -
Prepaid expense (7,250 ) - (7,250 )
Accounts payable 23,171 (28,760 )f,g (5,589 ) 21,219
Dividends payable 3,953,621 (48 )h 3,953,573 -
Asset retirement obligations - 16,618 e,f 16,618 -
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 3,619,944 (4,703,238 ) (1,083,294) (333,901 )

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Drilling costs (3,564,000) 2,336,894 e,f (1,227,106) -
Drilled wells - (1,135,325 )e,f (1,135,325) -
Purchase of wells (1,570,000) 133,401 e,f (1,436,599) -
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (5,134,000) 1,334,970 (3,799,030) -

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Bank line of credit net borrowings (repayments) (5,315 ) (1,171 )g (6,486 ) 23,661
Dividends declared (3,953,621) 3,953,621 g - -
Proceeds from notes payable to related parties - 300,000 f 300,000 -
Proceeds from sale of working interest in wells 3,000,000 (3,000,000 )i - -
Proceeds from former officer - 372,864 g 372,864 298,480
Payments on notes payable to related parties - (90,000 )f (90,000 ) -
Payments to former officer (168,100 ) (314,953 )g (483,053 ) -
Warrants exercise - 350,000 d 350,000 -
Contributed capital 2,078,000 (2,078,000 )i - -
Aurora capital contributions - 4,895,000 f 4,895,000 -
Aurora capital distributions - (519,048 )f (519,048 ) -
Conversion of preferred stock to common stock 200,000 (200,000 )d - -
Sale of common stock 110,000 (49,950 )g 60,050 -
Sale of warrants 250,000 (250,000 )d - -

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

152

Net cash provided by financing activities 1,510,964 3,368,363 4,879,327 322,141

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (3,092 ) 95 (2,997 ) (11,760 )

Beginning cash and cash equivalents 3,251 - 3,251 -

Ending cash and cash equivalents $159 $95 $254 $(11,760 )

Supplemental schedule of non-cash investing and
financing activities:
Preferred stock converted to common stock $- $ 114,059 j $114,059 $-

Footnotes:
a: Reverse stock subscription receivable as not a valid transaction
b: Adjust for write off of worthless joint venture in 2006
c: Establish a payable and reverse amounts received for preferred stock issued without proper authority
d: Recognize value of common stock and warrants issued for services
e: Properly record costs of drilling and related depletion
f: Consolidation with Aurora Energy Partners
g: Reconciliation and presentation
h: Declaration of stock dividend
i: Reverse inappropriate entry
j: Preferred stock converted to common stock

F-15

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

153

VICTORY ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)

September 30, 2008 December 31, 2007
As Originally Restatement As As
Reported Adjustments Restated Restated

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $4,337 512,096 c $516,433 $ 3,251
Subscriptions receivable 160,000 (160,000 )a - -
Accounts receivable related party - 300,000 f 300,000 -
Prepaid rent 7,250 - 7,250 -
Total current assets 171,587 652,096 823,683 3,251

FIXED ASSETS
Furniture and equipment 2,294 - 2,294 2,294
Accumulated depreciation (2,294 ) - (2,294 ) (2,294 )
Total furniture and equipment - - - -

Drilling costs in process 6,304,000 (7,877,892 )e (1,573,892 ) -
Natural gas working interest 1,430,000 (1,430,000 )e - -
Oil and natural gas properties 3,183,326 e 3,183,326 -
Accumulated depletion - (332,028 )e (332,028 ) -
Total production assets, net 7,734,000.00 (6,456,594.00) 1,277,406.00 -

OTHER ASSETS
Funds held by court - 3,131 3,131 -
Investment in joint venture 50,000 (50,000 )b - -

TOTAL ASSETS $7,955,587 $(5,851,367 ) $2,104,220 $ 3,251

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
(DEFICIT)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 110,781 (82,966 )f 27,815 34,803
Accrued liabilities 320,500 (320,500 )f - -
Line of credit 76,414 (1,171 )g 75,243 81,860
Loan payable to related party - 180,000 180,000 -
Liability for unauthorized preferred
stock issued - 88,088 88,088 217,614
Stock subscriptions payable 203,500 (203,500 )a - -
Amounts due former officer 879,306 471,375 g 1,350,681 1,377,882
Total current liabilities 1,590,501 131,326 1,721,827 1,712,159

OTHER LIABILITIES
Asset retirement obligation - 17,751 17,751 -

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

154

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,590,501 149,077 1,739,578 1,712,159

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
(DEFICIT)
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value,
10,000,000 shares authorized; none
issued and outstanding after
restatement 2,255 (2,255 )c - -
Common Stock, $0.001 par value,
200,000,000 shares authorized,
120,512,710 and 42,395,366 issued
and outstanding, respectively 120,513 120,513 42,395
Additional paid in capital 14,261,260 13,847,229 c,d,f 28,108,489 14,116,707
Accumulated deficit (8,018,942 ) (19,845,418) a,b,c,d,e,f,g (27,864,360 ) (15,868,010 )
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY (DEFICIT) 6,365,086 (6,000,444 ) 364,642 (1,708,908 )

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
(DEFICIT) $7,955,587 $(5,851,367 ) $2,104,220 $ 3,251

a: Reverse stock subscription receivable as not a valid transaction
b: Adjust for write off of worthless joint venture in 2006
c: Establish a payable and reverse amounts received for preferred stock issued without proper authority
d: Recognize value of common stock and warrants issued for services
e: Properly record costs of drilling and related depletion
f: Consolidation with Aurora Energy Partners
g: Reconciliation and presentation

F-16

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

155

VICTORY ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

For the Three Months Ended September 30, For the Nine Months Ended September 30,
2008 2007 2008 2007

As Originally Restatement As As As Originally Restatement As As
Reported Adjustments Restated Restated Reported Adjustments Restated Restated

REVENUES $357,617 $120,563 a,d $478,180 $- $758,636 $675,223 a,d $1,433,859 $-

COSTS AND
EXPENSES
Costs of
production 239,894 19,185 a,d 259,079 - 808,322 $41,969 a,d 850,291 -
General and
administrative
expense 385,142 (225,299 ) a,d 159,843 142,159 2,305,487 556,331 a.d 2,861,818 8,510,005
Depletion and
accretion - 158,357 c,d 158,357 - - 333,162 c,d 333,162 -
Malfeasance
losses - 4,365,949 f 4,365,949 - - 5,036,984 f 5,036,984 -
Loss from
settlement with
former officer - - - - - 390,000 b 390,000 -
Total expenses 385,142 h 4,318,192 4,943,228 142,159 3,113,809 h 6,358,446 9,472,255 8,510,005

LOSS FROM
OPERATIONS (38,525 ) (4,197,629) (4,465,048 ) (142,159 ) (2,355,173 ) (5,683,223 ) (8,038,396 ) (8,510,005 )

OTHER
INCOME AND
EXPENSE -
Sale of working
interest in wells (4,678,000 ) 4,678,000 e - - (7,678,000 ) (7,678,000 )e - -
Interest expense - - - - - 4,381 g 4,381 -
Total other
(income)
expense (4,678,000 ) 4,678,000 - - (7,678,000 ) (7,673,619 ) 4,381 -

NET LOSS $4,639,475 h $(8,875,629) $(4,465,048 ) $(142,159 ) $5,322,827 h $1,990,396 $(8,042,777 ) $(8,510,005 )

Weighted
average shares,
basic and
diluted 118,933,524 263,594 i 119,197,118 31,825,366 308,036,585 (225,217,728)i 82,818,857 21,461,340
Net income
(loss) per share,
basic and
diluted $0.04 $(33.67 ) $(0.04 ) $(0.00 ) $0.02 $(0.01 ) $(0.10 ) $(0.40 )

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

156

Footnotes:
a: Properly accrue verifiable revenue amounts and related costs
b: Recognize value of common stock and warrants issued for services
c: Properly record costs of drilling and related depletion
d: Consolidation with Aurora Energy Partners
e: Reverse inappropriate entry
f: Post investigation
g: Reconciliation and presentation
h: Arithmetic error in original statement not corrected
i: Recalculated to tie to stock transfer ledger

F-17

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

157

VICTORY ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW

(Unaudited)

For the Nine Months Ended September 30,
2008 2008 2007

As Originally As As
Reported Adjustments Restated Restated

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net loss $(2,355,173) $ (5,687,604 ) $(8,042,777) $(8,510,005)
Adjustment to reconcile net loss from operations to net
cash provided by (used in) operating activities
Depletion - 332,028 e 332,028 -
Accretion to asset retirement obligation - 1,134 e 1,134 -
Common stock for services 1,967,050 115,075 d 2,082,125 8,012,726
Common stock for settlement - 390,000 d 390,000 -
Warrants for services - 335,566 d 335,566 -
Change in working capital
Receivable from related party - (300,000 )f (300,000 ) -
Deposits - (3,131 )f,g (3,131 ) -
Prepaid expense (7,250 ) - (7,250 )
Accounts payable 75,978 (82,964 )f,g (6,986 ) 15,379
Accrued liabilities 320,500 (320,500 )f,g - -
Asset retirement obligations - 16,617 e 16,617 -
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 1,105 (5,203,779 ) (5,202,674) (481,900 )

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Drilling costs (6,304,000) 7,877,892 e 1,573,892 -
Drilled wells - (1,746,727 )e (1,746,727) -
Purchase of wells (1,430,000) (6,599 )e (1,436,599) -
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (7,734,000) 6,124,566 (1,609,434) -

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Bank line of credit net borrowings (repayments) (5,446 ) (1,171 )g (6,617 ) 23,879
Proceeds from notes payable to related parties - 300,000 f 300,000 -
Proceeds from former officer - 639,951 g 639,951 -
Payments on notes payable to related parties - (120,000 )f (120,000 ) -
Payments to former officer (498,573 ) (168,579 )g (667,152 ) 458,150
Proceeds from sale of working interest in wells 7,678,000 (7,678,000 )i - -
Warrants exercised - 350,000 d 350,000 -
Aurora capital contributions - 7,495,000 f 7,495,000 -
Aurora capital distributions - (725,942 )f (725,942 ) -
Conversion of preferred stock to common stock 200,000 (200,000 )d - -
Sale of common stock 110,000 (49,950 )g 60,050 -
Sale of warrants 250,000 (250,000 )d - -
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 7,733,981 (408,691 ) 7,325,290 482,029

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 1,086 512,096 513,182 129

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

158

Beginning cash and cash equivalents 3,251 - 3,251 -

Ending cash and cash equivalents $4,337 $ 512,096 $516,433 $129

Supplemental schedule of non-cash investing and
financing activities:
Stock Dividend $- $ 3,953,573 j $3,953,573 $-
Preferred stock converted to common stock $- $ 129,529 k $129,529 $29,336

a: Reverse stock subscription receivable as not a valid transaction
b: Adjust for write off of worthless joint venture in 2006
c: Establish a payable and reverse amounts received for preferred stock issued without proper authority
d: Recognize value of common stock and warrants issued for services
e: Properly record costs of drilling and related depletion
f: Consolidation with Aurora Energy Partners
g: Reconciliation and presentation